

ORAL ARGUMENT REMOVED FROM CALENDAR

No. 15-1381
(and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Action
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT EPA
IN SUPPORT OF ABEYANCE**

Of Counsel:

ELLIOTT ZENICK
SCOTT J. JORDAN
United States Environmental
Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN H. LYNK
CHLOE H. KOLMAN
United States Department of Justice
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
Phone: (202) 514-6187
Email: brian.lynk@usdoj.gov

May 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Where an agency is reconsidering a challenged rule, either abeyance or remand may be appropriate, depending upon the circumstances..... 5

II. Abeyance is the most suitable approach here, because it would not prejudice Petitioners..... 6

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anchor Line Ltd. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</u> , 299 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	5
<u>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Salazar</u> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010)	6
<u>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Salazar</u> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2009)	6
<u>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</u> , D.C. Cir. Case No. 15-1063, Slip Op. (May 1, 2017)	6

RULES

D.C. Cir. Rule 41(b)	5
----------------------------	---

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	6

FEDERAL REGISTERS

80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	2
81 Fed. Reg. 27,442 (May 6, 2016).....	3
82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017).....	3, 4
82 Fed. Reg. 16,329 (Apr. 4, 2017)	4
